

Nos. 19-1614 & 20-1215

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Dana Petersen Moore
Acting City Solicitor
Suzanne Sangree
*Senior Counsel for Public Safety &
Director of Affirmative Litigation*
CITY OF BALTIMORE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
City Hall, Room 109
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
443-388-2190
suzanne.sangree2@baltimorecity.gov
law.danapmoore@baltimorecity.gov

Andrew T. Tutt
Drew A. Harker
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

Stephanie Toti
LAWYERING PROJECT
25 Broadway, Fl. 9
New York, NY 10004
646-490-1083
stoti@lawyeringproject.org

Counsel for Appellee Mayor and City Council of Baltimore
(additional counsel listed on following page)

Priscilla J. Smith
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS &
JUSTICE PROJECT AT
YALE LAW SCHOOL
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, NY 11238
priscilla.smith@ylsclinics.org

Faren M. Tang
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS &
JUSTICE PROJECT AT
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
faren.tang@ylsclinics.org

Counsel for Appellee Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it is Inadequately Explained and Objectively Unreasonable.....	9
A. HHS Erred in its Consideration of Evidence Regarding Medical Ethics, Impacts on Patients and Providers, and the Cost to Comply With the Separation Requirement	10
1. HHS’s Conclusion That the Rule is Consistent With Medical Ethics Is Unsupported by the Record and Inadequately Explained.....	10
2. The Record Contradicts HHS’s Repeated Statements in the Rule That There Was “No Evidence” That the Rule Would Have an Adverse Impact on Patients or Providers.....	26
3. No Evidence Supports HHS’s Estimate of the Costs of the Separation Requirement, and the Overwhelming Weight of the Evidence Shows That HHS Vastly Underestimated Them	33
B. The Rule Cannot Be Upheld on the Grounds That it Reflects “the Better Reading” of Title X	36
1. HHS’s Errors About Medical Ethics, Program Impacts, and Compliance Costs Are Relevant Because HHS Relied on Them in Deciding Whether To Promulgate the Rule.....	37

2. The Rule Does Not Reflect “the Better Reading” of Title X Because Abortion is Not a “Method of Family Planning” in a Program That Provides Patient-Requested Referrals..... 39

C. The Court Should Reject the Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning Because its Decision is Marred by Errors and Unpersuasive..... 40

II. The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Decision to Vacate the Rule on Additional Grounds 43

A. The Rule Violates the Nondirective Mandate and Non-Interference Mandates..... 43

B. The Rule Violates Title X’s “Voluntary Acceptance Requirement” 44

C. The Rule Violates the APA’s Rulemaking Requirements ... 45

D. The Rule Violates the First Amendment..... 46

E. The Rule Violates the Fifth Amendment Because it Discriminates Against Women on the Basis of Sex 47

III. The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Decision To Vacate and Permanently Enjoin the Rule 50

A. Appellants Do Not Dispute That the District Court Correctly Vacated the Rule..... 51

B. The Court Should Hold That Vacatur by its Nature Cannot Be Limited Geographically 52

C. The Injunction Is Not Overbroad and Comports With Longstanding Principles of Equity and Article III..... 56

D. The Rule Is Inseverable 57

CONCLUSION 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	52
<i>Am. Roll-On Roll-Off Carrier, LLC v. P & O Ports Baltimore, Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2007)	55
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	59
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	3
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	22, 40, 41, 42
<i>Casa De Maryland v. DHS</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	9, 41
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	38, 43
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Azar</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	53
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	58
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	38, 39
<i>Desert Survivors v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	53
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , __ F.3d __, Nos. 18-17274, 18-17436, 2020 WL 962336 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2020)	53

Faya v. Almaraz,
620 A.2d 327 (Md. 1993)..... 25

FPC v. Idaho Power Co.,
344 U.S. 17 (1952)..... 58

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974)..... 48

Greenlaw v. United States,
554 U.S. 237 (2008)..... 55

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 16

GTE S., Inc. v. Morrison,
199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 38

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 52, 59

Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.,
181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 36, 57

Hunt v. Nuth,
57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 57

Jones v. United States,
527 U.S. 373 (1999)..... 43

Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 46

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 52

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 3

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
2020 WL 1873947 (D. Md. Apr. 15, 2020) 55

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
No. CV RDB-19-1103, 2020 WL 758145
(D. Md. Feb. 14, 2020)..... *passim*

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 2, 32

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 51

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.
Auto. Ins.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) *passim*

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 45

N.M. Health Connections v. HHS,
340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018) 53

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 51

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Chertoff,
452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 58

Nev. Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... 47, 48

North Carolina v. FERC,
730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 58

Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cty. of Kent, Mich.,
510 U.S. 355 (1994)..... 43

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) 3, 52, 53, 55

Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 29, 37

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 46, 47

Rust v. Sullivan,
 500 U.S. 173, 184 (1991)..... *passim*

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... *passim*

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 51

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 9

United States v. Al-Hamdi,
 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 50

United States v. Jackson,
 390 U.S. 570 (1968)..... 58

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 47, 49-50

Va. Soc’y for Human Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 83 F. Supp. 2d 668 (E.D. Va. 2000) 54

*Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election
 Commission (VSHL)*,
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 54

Wahi v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 57-58

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 59

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 3, 51, 53

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 300a-5 8, 44

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 39

42 U.S.C. § 18114 8

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(2)..... 44

Rules

Grants for Family Planning Services, 45 Fed. Reg. 37,433
(June 3, 1980)..... 18

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity
Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... *passim*

Other Regulatory Materials

CDC, *Providing Quality Family Planning Services: Recommendations of CDC and the U.S. Office of Population Affairs* at 14, 63(4) MMWR (Apr. 25, 2014), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr6304.pdf> [perma: <https://bit.ly/2RQg0q6>]..... 15, 23

Law Review Articles

Cary Franklin, *The Anti-Stereotyping Principle in Constitutional Sex Discrimination Law*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 83 (2010)..... 47

Neil S. Siegel & Reva B. Siegel, *Pregnancy and Sex Role Stereotyping: From Struck to Carhart*, 70 OHIO ST. L.J. 1095 (2009)..... 47

Other Authorities

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Committee on Ethics, <i>The Limits of Conscientious Refusal in Reproductive Medicine</i> , No. 385 (November 2007), reaffirmed 2019, http://bit.ly/2XRZZ4I	23
Ruth Dawson, <i>Domestic Gag Rule Has Slashed the Title X Network’s Capacity by Half</i> , Guttmacher Institute (Feb. 26, 2020), http://bit.ly/3csjZle	21, 30
See Power to Decide, <i>Impacts of the Domestic Gag Rule</i> (Nov. 4, 2019), https://bit.ly/2z8YPTi	21-22, 30
